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From: JT Vaughn <jvaughn@industrialheat.co>
Sent: Saturday, July 12, 2014 8:15 AM

To: Tom Darden

Subject: Re: Fw:

Will do

On Fri, Jul 11, 2014 at 9:16 PM, Tom Darden <tdarden@industrialheat.co> wrote:
JT: can you send AR one of our standard NDA's? Thanks.

Tom Darden
919 522 4095 m

From: Andrea Rossi <ar.123@mail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 11, 2014 8:59 PM

To: Tom Darden; JT Vaughn

Subject: Re:

Thank you,

God bless you!

As you have seen, I have also added at the point 6 a clause to enforce the payments from JM.
Warmest Regards,

Andrea

Sent: Saturday, July 12, 2014 at 12:57 AM

From: "Tom Darden" <tdarden®@industrialheat.co>
To: "Andrea Rossi" <ar.123@mail.com>

Subject: Re:

Great, will send you the NDA form from JT this weekend. Thanks.

Tom Darden
919 522 4095 m

From: Andrea Rossi

Sent: Friday, July 11, 2014 6:06 PM
To: Tom Darden

Subject: Re:

Dear Tom:

Of course 1 totally agree with you.

Please send me also the NDA text: you can use your standard NDA .

I in the meantime collect their signature, to be sure. Eventually, you will sign contingent with the
meeting.

Warmest Regards,

Andrea

Sent: Friday, July 11, 2014 at 2:26 PM

From: "Tom Darden" <tdarden®@industrialheat.co>
To: "Andrea Rossi" <ar.123@mail.com>

Subject: Re:
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Just one limitation: | want to talk to them before reaching a final agreement, not after. Or, we can sign
contingent upon meeting. But | must meet first to discuss-—in the US is fine for the meeting, of course.

Tom Darden
919 522 4095 m

From: Andrea Rossi

Sent: Friday, July 11, 2014 7:27 AM
To: Tom Darden

Subject:

Dear Tom,

Here is the contract they are ready to sign: they just touched the # 19 in a way I deem
acceptable, they just made it reciprocal.

About the meeting in London: they prefer to act as the US company ( JM Corp) because they are
a public company and the only point on which I had to insist has been their terror to get engaged
in a thing like the one happened with the Swedish radio, Krivit etc. We will meet The officers of
JM in the USA. So far . I wouldn't touch this botton now.

Next week we should receive it signed from them, then I will sign it, then it will be forwarded to
you.

Please send me a confidentiality agreement form to be attached to the contract, to make it
integral part of the contract. I am sure your Attorney will make it perfect.

Warmest Regards,

Andrea

JT Vaughn
Industrial Heat
ivaughn@industrialheat.co

CONFIDENTIAL IH-00090827
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From: eon333@libero.it

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2014 7:29 PM
To: tdarden@industrialheat.co
Subject: R: Re: Edited lawyer draft

Very good, I will.

Warmest Regards,

Andrea

----Messaggio originale----
Da: tdarden@industrialheat.co
Data: 10/07/2014 23.32

A: <eon333(@libero.it>

Ogg: Re: Edited lawyer draft

Excellent; and also, please offer for me to see them July 21 or 22 in
London if they want. No need to, | can meet them in FL, but it might be
polite if | stopped by to say hello--if it will not interfere.

Tom Darden
919 522 4095 m
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From: eon333@libero.it

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2014 5:04 PM
To: tdarden@industriatheat.co

Reply To: eon333@libero.it

Subject: R: Edited lawyer draft

1 USE THIS ONE.

I WILL JUST CORRECT WHERE THEY WROTE 1 mW (=1 MILLIWATT)
WRITING 1 MW (=1 MEGAWATT).

I think JM could have some perplexity about 1 milliwatt ( he,he he...)

God Bless You!

Andrea

----Messaggio originale----

Da: tdarden@industrialheat.co

Data: 10/07/2014 19.26

A: "Andrea Rossi"<eon333@libero.it>
Ogg: Edited lawyer draft

They made a few clarifications and improvements. Please see if
these are OK and edit as you want.

CONFIDENTIAL
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Tom Darden
919 522 4095 m
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From: Tom Darden <tdarden@industrialheat.co>
Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2014 5:03 PM

To: Andrea Rossi

Subject: Re: Andrea

Great, thanks re "mW" vs "MW". Please fix that, but use the lawyer version assuming it
is OK. |sentitto you a while back (did you get it?). It included the provision about no
announcement.

Tom Darden
919522 4095 m

From: Andrea Rossi

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2014 4:48 PM
To: Tom Darden

Subject: Re: Andrea

Dear Tom:

This is perfect. I have only corrected " 1 mW" making it "1 MW", where this typo occurred.
If you don't mind, I use this and earn time. It is perfect, your corrections are due and logic.
God Bless You!

Andrea

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2014 at 6:18 PM

From: "Tom Darden" <tdarden®@industrialheat.co>
To: "Andrea Rossi" <ar.123@mail.com>

Subject: Re: Andrea

I have sent this (see attached) to the lawyers, asking them for input. Please read it and offer your
edits and corrections. I hope it includes everything you had in yours--I worked from yours as a
model. If you like it, or if you like it once you have included your edits, we could send it to them
prior to receiving lawyer edits if this is critical. I prefer to wait, but it is not a big problem if we do
not wait. See attached. Thanks.

On Thu, Jul 10, 2014 at 12:09 PM, Andrea Rossi <ar.123@mail.com> wrote:

Dear Tom:

Do you think I will receive the contract draft by today ?
Warmest Regards,

Andrea

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2014 at 12:28 AM

From: "Tom Darden” <tdarden®@industrialheat.co>
To: "Andrea Rossi" <ar.123@mail.com>

Subject: Re: Andrea

Thanks for the reminder, we will get on this now!

Tom Darden
919 522 4095 m

From: Andrea Rossi
Sent: Wednesday, July 9, 2014 5:46 PM

CONFIDENTIAL IH-00007117



Case 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 207-40 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/23/2017 Page 7 of 7

To: Tom Darden

Subject: Andrea

Dear Tom:

Among your multiple engagements, please do not forget to email me the draft on IH head letter
of the contract with JM.

You have just to copy my sketch and add what you deem opportune.

I want to send it by this week to have it signed by next week.

Warmest Regards,

God bless you,

Andrea

Tom Darden

Industrial Heat

919 522 4095
tdarden®@industrialheat.co

CONFIDENTIAL IH-00007118





